have assumed a valuation and consideration for our contribution of the Ashford Select Portfolio and the terms of the actual consideration may
differ from the terms we assumed in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for information purposes only. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet do not purport to
represent what our results of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent
our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

S-18

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

27

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Historical

(A)

Capital
Raise
(B)

Ashford
Select

Portfolio
(C)

Adjustments
(D) Sub-total

PIM
Highland

JV
Portfolio

(E)
Adjustments

(F)

Ashford
Trust

Consolidated
Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 280,574 $ �$ (4,767) $ 98,382(D)(i)$ 374,189 $ 27,980 $ (250,055)(F)(i) $ 152,114
Marketable securities 44,273 � � � 44,273 � � 44,273

Total cash, cash
equivalents and
marketable securities 324,847 � (4,767) 98,382 418,462 27,980 (250,055) 196,387
Investment in hotel
properties, net 2,143,642 � (281,532) � 1,862,110 1,201,756 533,244(F)(ii) 3,597,110
Restricted cash 107,356 � (19,425) � 87,931 105,425 � 193,356
Accounts receivable, net
of allowance 29,153 � (2,409) � 26,744 19,315 � 46,059
Inventories 2,118 � (68) � 2,050 1,959 � 4,009
Notes receivable, net of
allowance 3,509 � � � 3,509 � � 3,509
Investment in
unconsolidated entities 200,994 � � � 200,994 � (145,405)(F)(iii) 55,589
Deferred costs, net 14,453 � (2,722) � 11,731 1,901 (1,901)(F)(iv) 11,731
Prepaid expenses 11,151 � (1,212) � 9,939 8,877 � 18,816
Derivative assets, net 413 � (40) � 373 � � 373
Other assets 4,674 � (110) � 4,564 9,911 � 14,475
Due from Ashford Prime
OP, net 3,815 � � � 3,815 � � 3,815
Due from affiliates 1,748 � � � 1,748 � (1,748)(F)(v) �
Due from related parties 1,200 � � 1,200 � � 1,200
Due from third-party
hotel managers 14,635 � (1,796) � 12,839 23,560 � 36,399

Total assets $ 2,863,708 $ �$ (314,081) $ 98,382 $ 2,648,009 $ 1,400,684 $ 134,135 $ 4,182,828

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

28